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Wickhamford Parish Council

Minutes of the Meeting,11th July 2018, 07/18
Clerk to the Council, Andrea Evans, Ty Gwyn, Church Street, Offenham, Worcs, WR11 8RW.
01386 760332   email wickhamfordpc@gmail.com           website http://worcestershire.gov.uk
Present Chairman: J Newbury, V. Chairman J. Poulter, Councillors, D. Heeks and R Gutteridge,  
              County Councillor L. Eyre and District Councillor Bradley Thomas.
              Clerk, A. Evans,

1. Apologies – T Waller, S Wride and PCSO Schoenrock.
2. Declarations of Interest
    None.
3.  The meeting was adjourned for the Public Question Time.

No-one attended.
4.  The Minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2018 were agreed, proposed by RG, 
     seconded by JN with a unanimous vote in favour.
     Matters arising from the previous meeting
     None
6.  District / County Councillors Report
a. The County Councillor and District Councillor reports are available on the website.
DC advised the following:

· Workshops will be offered to parish councils on how to run a village hall and community organisations, further details to follow.

· Changes to NHB protocol, see Wychavon website for more information.

· Village of Culture- details are posted on Wychavon website.

· SWDP Review- call for sites has been sent out, more information in next 12 months.

b. Worcs CC footpaths notice- Clerk has erected notices around the village and on footpaths inviting residents to apply to Worcs CC to be Footpath Warden for the village, no applications have been received to date.
7.  Police Officers Report.
" Since my last report West Mercia Police has received 17 calls requesting assistance from Police from people in Wickhamford.
 

This has resulted in the following offences.
 

1 x Theft of ornamental post box on private land. Currently under investigation.
 

1x Theft of registration number plate from motor vehicle.
 

The remainder of the calls relate to concerns for welfare, highway incidents, RTCs, suspicious incidents.
 

There are no crime trends in neighbouring Parishes' likely to affect Wickhamford Parish.
 

Phil Schoenrock 
Police Community Support Officer. 
Evesham Town North & Evesham Rural South. 
Evesham Police Station. 
Tel 101 extn 67116 

· Clerk was requested to find out about the possibility of motorbike mobile speed checks on A44.
8   Items for Consideration:
c. Location of Noticeboard- Rooftop have approved the proposed location of noticeboard on verge at Coombesfield Road and locked noticeboard has been ordered from HMP Long Lartin.
d. Memorial Hall Open Morning- It has been agreed that open morning would be postponed until September 2018 and suggested that it be ‘meeting councillors and PCSO’ and finding out more about village. Cllrs are invited to attend which was agreed as long as date is suitable.
e. Solar Powered Speed Signs- Site visit was carried out by clerk with Highways where it was confirmed that speed flashing signs that show speeds are not supported by Highways. It was unanimously agreed to purchase a VAS for village and increase locations on Manor Road and A44, lengthsman has agreed to change devices more frequently, proposed by JN, seconded by DH. It was agreed to look at devices that flash speed limit and amber warning lights and also consider recording data. Clerk to obtain information for next meeting.
f. Community Fund- In view of points (e) and (g), it was agreed to defer this matter until the other matters are agreed.
g. Provision of land for allotments- Clerk has met with Rooftop to look at possibility of leasing/purchasing land behind Washington Road garages for allotments. Rooftop have asked for a map showing the areas with proposals for consideration. Put article in newsletter to gauge village interest.
h. Village Webpage and Facebook- No response has been received to newsletter article, put in newsletter again.
i. Environment Agency meeting- Chairman and Clerk have met with EA to highlight areas of flooding and causes in village, EA walked the village and made notes on information. A drop-in session will be held by EA in October and specific houses affected by flooding will be contacted, any resident wishing to attend will be welcome too. Clerk has provided details of data collated in 2007 by parishes on flooding so that Wickhamford data can be located.
j. Replacement Bench-BG- Prices have been obtained on recycled plastic benches and concrete benches since the bench at BG has disintegrated, plaque has been kept. RG proposed and seconded DH with a unanimous vote in favour to purchase a recycled plastic bench at a cost of £299 plus delivery.
9.      Parish Council.
a. GDPR Training and Implementation- Privacy note link is now on all emails and correspondence setting out data held and what PC will do with it and how it is retained. Clerk has completed ICO registration and set up direct debit for £40 fee.
b. Declaration of Acceptance of Office- Deferred until September 2018 as Sally Wride is on holiday.
10. Correspondence- 

· Noticeboard- Permission requested from Rooftop Housing.

· Noticeboard ordered from HMP Long Lartin.

· Bins at Murcot Turn inspected with Wychavon DC and new bin ordered and lid replaced on existing bin.

· Request sent to Diocese requesting further consecration of BG, awaiting a response, chased.
· Site visit carried out with Worcs CC Highways regarding suggested fitting of solar activated speed signs. Existing location information requested from lengthsman to add in new locations at next meeting.

· Meeting arranged for 2nd July 2018 with Environment Agency.

· PC printer transferred and set up for new location and monthly printing plan set up.

· GDPR- Training course attended and all actions carried out.

· Verge cut outside Robin Cottage, Manor Road following resident complain to Worc CC.

· Full ground audit of burial ground plots carried out and up to date map prepared.

· Insurance renewed with Came & Co.

· Lengthsman requested to collect paint from Chairman and re-paint telephone box.

· Lengthsman requested to remove concrete bench at BG and retain plaque.

· Newsletter produced to include facebook and webpage, shed burglaries and recycling bins.

· Provisional open morning at Memorial Hall arranged with further discussion required.

· Request for availability of grants for village halls from Wychavon.

· Sent donation invoice for donation from Sports Club for Country and Western event requesting licence and insurance details.

· Lengthsman requested to spray were appropriate.

· Signs at BG, rec field and play area to be updated with correct details.

·  Lengthsman requested to strim under trees and hedges near to red telephone box to allow for mowing.

· Site visit carried out on 29th June 2018 with Rooftop to look at noticeboard location and allotment proposal.

· Path along dual carriageway on A44 reported to Highways on 28th June 2018 following site visit to ask that canopy is raised and bushed trimmed back for pedestrians.

· Site visit carried out on 2nd July 2018 with Environment Agency with Chairman and clerk.

11. Plans for Review-
      There were no plans to review.

12. Finance-
a. A list of payments to be drawn this month were approved and cheques already signed ratified and the statement of balance of accounts 2018 approved as follows, proposed by JN and seconded by RG with a unanimous vote in favour.
	FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND CHEQUES TO BE DRAWN
	 
	 

	Wickhamford Parish Council
	5th June 2018
	
	B/F
	01.04.18

	                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
	93640.23

	 
	
	
	
	INTEREST
	0.00

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	Current Account No 090128 43041963
	98428.34
	
	CREDIT
	2618.98

	 
	 
	 
	 
	PRECEPT
	5000.00

	 
	 
	98428.34
	 
	TOTAL
	101259.21

	LESS
	
	
	
	
	 

	AS LIST
	
	98095.01
	
	
	 

	Cheque No.
	
	
	
	PAYMENT
	3164.20

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	98095.01

	 
	outstanding
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	66.60
	
	
	 

	 
	
	266.73
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	Credits
	
	
	
	
	 

	Merstow Green
	100.00
	
	
	
	 

	Tomlins
	100.00
	
	
	
	 

	HMRC/vat refund
	2182.73
	
	
	
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0.00

	Payments to be made
	 
	 
	NET
	VAT
	GROSS

	Date
	Name
	Product
	Chq
	 
	 
	 

	01.06.18
	Came & CO
	Insurance
	22088
	943.07
	0.00
	943.07

	11.06.18
	Wychavon DC
	Bins
	22089
	148.50
	29.70
	178.20

	11.06.18
	Smartcut
	Grass cutting
	22090
	463.00
	92.60
	555.60

	11.06.18
	A Evans
	Salary
	BACS
	266.73
	0.00
	266.73

	11.06.18
	HMRC
	Tax & NI
	22086
	66.60
	0.00
	66.60

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	Total
	1863.83

	Payments to be made
	 
	 
	NET
	VAT
	GROSS

	Date
	Name
	Product
	Chq
	 
	 
	 

	11.07.18
	HMRC
	Tax & NI
	22091
	66.80
	0.00
	66.80

	11.07.18
	Cancelled
	
	22092
	
	
	 

	11.07.18
	VSIgns
	Lettering
	22093
	30.00
	0.00
	30.00

	11.07.18
	Wychavon DC
	Lease
	22094
	10.00
	0.00
	10.00

	11.07.18
	A Evans
	expenses
	22095
	47.73
	0.00
	47.73

	09.07.18
	A Evans
	Salary
	BACS
	266.73
	0.00
	266.73

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	Total
	
	421.26


b. Receipts:   
           Merstow Green Care Home       £100
           Tomlins & sons                           £100

           HMRC/VAT                                 £2182.73

c. Bank Accounts- Clerk has been looking into accounts for PC and a deposit account for surplus funds. It would appear that Lloyds Bank could offer free banking and all the facilities required to ensure the smooth running of the finances. Clerk advised that Santander was proving difficult and bank statements for end of June 2018 still have not been received thus accounts cannot be presented for approval. JN expressed concerns that not all cllrs are present but to delay until September would cause inconvenience. It was agreed that as TW would be contacted to be a signatory that clerk should start the process, proposed by JN, seconded by RG with a unanimous vote in favour.
13.   Items for the next Agenda      
       
· Speeding
· Motorcycle speed checks

· VAS designs.
14. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12th September 2018.

         Items for the next Agenda must be received 7 days prior to the above date.
Andrea Evans
Clerk to Wickhamford Parish Council.
Meeting Closed at 8.00pm.
Signed……………………………………………….
 Date…………………………………

                       Chairman

